

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF DELAWARE

| | | |
|--|---|--------------------------|
| SIERRA GP LLC, SIERRA RESOURCES, INC., | : | |
| THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON TRUST | : | |
| COMPANY, N.A., SARAH W. BRYANT | : | |
| ROBERT P. GRAY, RICHARD T. HANSON, | : | |
| ELIZABETH F. PRINCE, and | : | |
| JOHN W. REYNOLDS | : | |
| | : | No. 31, 2016 |
| Defendants Below, | : | |
| Appellants, | : | Court Below: |
| | : | |
| v. | : | Court of Chancery |
| | : | of the State of Delaware |
| NORTH CAROLINA POLICE RETIREMENT | : | |
| FUND, individually and derivatively | : | |
| On behalf of SIERRA PROPERTIES LP, | : | C.A. No. 12871-CS |
| | : | |
| Plaintiff Below, | : | |
| Appellee | : | |

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Team I
Attorneys for Appellants
February 3, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents..... ii

Table of Citations..... iv

Nature of Proceedings..... 1

Summary of Argument..... 3

Statement of Facts..... 5

Argument..... 8

 I. This court should reverse the grant of summary judgment in favor of the appellee because the appellants did not breach their fiduciary duties owed to the appellee because their actions are protected by the business judgment rule. 8

 A. QUESTION PRESENTED..... 8

 B. SCOPE OF REVIEW..... 8

 C. MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT..... 9

 1. Appellants did not breach the fiduciary duties of care or loyalty owed to Sierra LP, and as such, their decision to enter into the trust indenture is protected by the business judgment rule because they acted on an "informed basis," "in good faith," and with the "honest belief" their action was taken in the "best interests of the company."..... 10

 (a) The appellants' actions are protected by the business judgment rule because they acted on an "informed basis," as they reasonably informed themselves prior to making a business decision, of all material information reasonably available to them. 10

 (b) The appellants' actions are protected by the business judgment rule because they acted in "good faith," and because they acted with the "honest belief that the action taken was in the best interests of the company." 12

 II. This Court should reverse the grant of summary judgment because the appellants do not owe the appellee fiduciary duties, and even if they did, compliance with sections 141(e) and 144(a) of the D.G.C.L. holds the appellants blameless for any alleged violation. 14

 A. Question Presented..... 14

 B. Standard of Review..... 14

 C. Merits of Argument..... 15

 1. Sierra Resources and its directors do not owe fiduciary duties to a limited partner inside a limited partnership in which Sierra Resources is not directly involved..... 15

2. Sierra Resources could not have violated a fiduciary duty of care as they fulfilled the requirements set forth in DGCL 141(e) and they could not have violated a duty of loyalty without knowing that they were acting self-interested..... 22

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF CITATIONS

THE SUPREME COURT OF DELAWARE CASES

AeroGlobal Capital Mgmt., LLC v. Cirrus Indus.,
871 A.2d 428 (Del. 2005) 8

Brehm v. Eisner,
746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000) 23

Cerberus Int'l, Ltd. v. Apollo Mgmt., L.P.,
794 A.2d 1141 (Del. 2002) 8

Elf Atochem N. Am., Inc. v. Jaffari,
727 A.2d 286 (Del. 1998) 19

Feeley v. NHAOCG, LLC,
62 A.3d 649 (Del. 2012) 15, 18, 19

In re Krafft-Murphy Co., Inc.,
82 A.3d 696 (Del. 2013) 14

In re Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litig.,
906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006) 12, 13

LaPoint v. AmerisourceBergin Corp.,
970 A.2d 185 (Del. 2009) 14

Mills Acquisition Co. v. Macmillan, Inc.,
559 A.2d 1261 (Del. 1989) 9

Sinclair Oil Corp. v. Levien,
280 A.2d 717 (Del. 1971) 10

Smith v. Van Gorkom,
488 A.2d 858 (Del. 1985) 10, 11, 18

Stone v. Ritter,
911 A.2d 362 (Del. 2006) 9

THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF DELAWARE CASES

Ash v. McCall,
No. CIV.A. 17132, 2000 WL 1370341 (Del. Ch. Sept. 15, 2000) 23

Ciaola Family Tr. v. PWA,
No. CV 8028-VCP, 2015 WL 6007596, (Del. Ch. Feb. 3, 2016) . 18, 19, 20

Crescent/Mach I Partners, L.P. v. Turner,
846 A.2d 963 (Del. Ch. 2000) 21

In re USACafes, L.P. Litig.,
600 A.2d 43 (Del. Ch. 1991) 15, 16, 17

McGowan v. Farrow,
No. CIV.A. 18672-NC, 2002 WL 77712, (Del. Ch. Jan. 11, 2002).. 16, 21

DELAWARE STATUTES

8 Del. C. § 102 (2015) 13

8 Del. C. § 141 (2016) passim

8 Del. C. §144 (2016) 23

Del. Code. Ann. Tit. 6, § 17-1101(c) 19

Del. Code. Ann. Tit. 6, §18-1101(b) 19

DELAWARE COURT RULES

Super. Ct. Civ. R. 56(c) 14

SECONDARY SOURCES

Leo E. Strine, Jr. & J. Travis Laster, *The Siren Song of Unlimited Contractual Freedom*, RESEARCH HANDBOOK ON P'SHIPS, LLCS AND ALT. FORMS OF BUS. ORGS. 11 (2015) 17

Rokas, Alexandros, *Reliance on Experts from a Corp. Law Perspective*, Am. Univ. Bus. L.R. 2, no. 2, 323 (2013) 22
